

No. 21-857

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEWAYNE HENDRIX,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE ARKANSAS  
CIVIL LIBERTIES FOUNDATION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

GARY SULLIVAN  
ARKANSAS CIVIL LIBERTIES  
FOUNDATION  
904 West 2nd Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025

KENDALL TURNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5204  
kendallturner@omm.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Federal prisoners who cannot challenge the substantive legality of their detentions under Section 2255 are not categorically precluded from doing so under Section 2241.....	4
A. The text of Section 2255(e)— particularly its use of the present tense—makes clear that federal prisoners may seek habeas relief under these circumstances.....	4
B. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance supports reading the statute to preserve habeas where the statute petitioner was convicted of violating does not criminalize his conduct. ....	11
II. Other limitations on the writ dispel any concerns about construing Section 2255 to allow unlawfully detained individuals to seek habeas relief under Section 2241.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	1
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	1
<i>Bashford v. Smith</i> , 2008 WL 4952496 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2008).....	22
<i>Birchfield v. United States</i> , 296 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1961).....	9, 10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	12
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	passim
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	21
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003).....	15
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	9, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Craven v. United States</i> , 26 F. App'x 417 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	9
<i>Ex parte Page</i> , 49 Mo. 291 (1872).....	13
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	13
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	13
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	15
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	6
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 217 (1969).....	24
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	19
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	23
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	16, 17
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.- Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5, 9, 10
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	13, 22, 24
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	17
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	22

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5, 10
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	11
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	20
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	17
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	2
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (7 Cranch) (1812) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	2
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	24
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924).....	23, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2),(3) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)****Other Authorities**

Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	19
Jennifer Case, <i>Text Me: A Text-Based Interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)</i> , 103 Ky. L. J. 169 (2014-15).....	7

**Rules**

Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings for the United States District Courts, Rule 9, cmt. ....	22
---	----

**Treatises**

Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> (May 2022 update) .....	21, 24
--	--------

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	17
